
 

 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 

 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Publication date: 2 September 2016 

 

Contact 

If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 

e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager on 01923 278372 

or by email – legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 

 

 



 

 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 

 

Access 

 

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the Customer Service Centre. 

 

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  

From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.   

 

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 

Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms. 

 

Toilets (including disabled) 

 

Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms. 

 

Fire / Emergency instructions 

 

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 

instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 

 

Mobile Phones 

 

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 

meeting. 

 

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting 

 

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 

other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 

 

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 

Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 

 

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 

 



 

 

Cabinet Membership 

 

 Mayor D Thornhill (Chair) 

 Councillor P Taylor (Deputy Mayor) 

 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin 

 

Agenda 

Part A – Open to the Public 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

 

2. Disclosure of Interest (if any)  

 

3. Minutes of previous meeting  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016 to be submitted and signed. 

 

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 

following the meeting. 

 

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 

 

4. Conduct of meeting  

 

 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 

on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 

 

5. Skillmakers - Guarantee of Herts LEP Loan (Pages 5 - 13) 

 

 Report of Head of Regeneration and Development 

 

6. The Parking Strategy - Year 1 Recommendations (Pages 15 - 51) 

 

 Report of Head of Regeneration and Development 

 

7. Procurement of Interim Section Head of Communications and Engagement 

(Pages 53 - 56) 

 

 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services 

 

8. Investors in People - Gold Assessment (2016) (Pages 57 - 60) 

 

 Report of HR Business Partner (Organisational Development) 

 





   
 

   

 
 

PART A  
 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 12
th

 September 2016 

Report of: Head of Regeneration and Development  

Title: Skillmakers – Guarantee of Herts LEP Loan 

 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 The Skillmakers Cabinet Report of 8
th

 February 2016 referred to a loan from 

Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to support the development and 

set-up costs of the Skillmakers service. A loan of £103,500 was approved by the LEP, 

but Watford Borough Council was asked to act as guarantor of this loan.  

 

This report is seeking Cabinet approval of the Councils position as guarantor of the 

LEP’s loan to Skillmakers.   

 

 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To approve the Councils position as guarantor of the LEP’s loan to Skillmakers.   

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact: Cherie Norris, Economic 

Development Officer, 01923 278029, cherie.norris@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by: Jane Custance, Head of Regeneration and Development  

 
3.0 Detailed Proposal 

 

3.1 Context 

 

The Skillmakers service is being led by West Herts College (WHC) with support from 

Hertfordshire LEP, Watford Borough Council (WBC), local businesses and third sector 

community organisations. Richard Moore has been recruited as the Skillmakers 

Programme Director, and is preparing the service for launch to local employers in 

October 2016.  

 

This service is aligned with the Council’s objectives as detailed in the Skillmaker Project 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



   
 

   

Initiation Document (PID). In summary these are: 

 

• To support the projected job growth for the area - 7,000 core strategy jobs 

target, although recent evidence suggests this figure will be far higher.  

• To help address the skills gap being reported by local employers. 

• To retain good businesses in the town and help them grow by improving access 

to appropriately skilled local workforce. 

• To uplift the skills held by local residents and better align them with the needs 

of the towns businesses. 

• To improve employment opportunities for our local people to boost life 

chances. 

 

The intention has always been for Skillmakers to become self-sustaining, generating 

income to fund its own operations. While the concept and aims remain the same, the 

business model underpinning Skillmakers has evolved since the Council’s PID was 

produced in December 2015. The revised model is summarised below.  

 

3.2 Business Model 

 

Skillmakers will be the ‘skills hub’ for employers across Watford and the wider South 

West Herts sub-region. It will provide clear and simple 
[...]
oject management. They will also be added to the service’s Risk 

Register. 



   
 

   

 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 8 July 2016 Skillmakers Board Financial Plan 

 

Page 11





�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�	

Page 13





   
 

   

PART A  

 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 12
th

 September 2016 

Report of: Head of Regeneration and Development 

Title: The Parking Strategy – Year 1 Recommendations 

 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 Following the Council’s decision in to support the Parking Strategy a Task and Finish 

Group was set up through Scrutiny Committee to consider The Parking Strategy Year 

1 works in relation to the allocation of kerb side parking space within the Town 

Centre / Ring Road.   

 

1.2 Details of the considerations along with the Task and Finish Groups 

recommendations are attached in appendix ‘A’ .  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 Cabinet’s views are sought on the recommendations produced by the Task and 

Finish Group shown on pages 5-8 of Task Group Report. 

 

2.2 Cabinet is also requested to consider budgeting issues in relation to proposed works. 

 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact: Andy Smith. Transport 

and Infrastructure Section Head. 

Telephone extension: 8115  email: andy.smith@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by: Jane Custance Head of Regeneration and Development  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



   
 

   

3.0 Detailed Proposal 

  

3.1 Parking Strategy Task Group Report attached. 

 

4.0 Implications 

 

4.1 Financial 

 

4.1.1 The Director of Finance comments that the estimated cost of the Traffic Order works 

including signing and lining changes is estimated at £8,000. The cost of constructing 

the disabled parking layby in Church Street is estimated at £40,000. If Cabinet is 

minded to implement the proposals put forward by the Task and Finish Group then the 

budget for this element of the works has not yet been allocated. Cabinet is
[...]
report, the scrutiny was 

proposed by the Head of Regeneration and Development.  Officers wished to gain 

the input of non-executive members prior to the recommendations being 

presented to Cabinet in September 2016.   

 

The Parking Strategy covers car, bicycle, powered-two-wheeler, coach, taxi and 

freight parking and use of on-street space.  The policies contained within the 

parking strategy address existing parking problems, challenges and opportunities.  

Year one of the recommendations concentrates on the Town Centre area inside 

the Ring Road.  Recommendations for subsequent years focus on different areas of 

the Borough. 

 

At its meeting on 16 June, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to 

establish a task group and approved the membership, comprising the five 

councillors listed above. Given the short timescales involved, the task group 

needed to work quickly and had a very specific brief.  

 

The task group met on two occasions and focused on 11 locations within the Ring 

Road which had been identified as areas where there was some flexibility in the 

Page 21



 

4 

 

use of kerbside space.  

 

At the first meeting, an introduction was given to the report as well as an overview of 

some of the changes that have been implemented in the High Street.  This had 

resulted in increasing pressures for kerbside space, particularly for blue badge users, 

taxis and powered-two-wheelers.   

 

Following the meeting, officers updated the plans of the town centre to reflect the 

views of the task group.  The second meeting was used to give further consideration 

to the proposals and the opportunities they provided.  The task group was mindful of 

the need to balance the available space for different uses in the town centre. Both 

blue badge users and taxis in particular had seen their available space limited in the 

previous year.   

 

Other factors taken into consideration for the allocation of the locations included:  

• How the space is currently being used 

• Attractiveness to potential users 

• Provision of similar space in the locality 

• Safety of proposals 

 

As a result of the discussions, the following schedule was created to give an overview 

of the views of the task group about the best use of the available space.  

 

The task group considered that the review had been an effective way for non-

executive councillors to provide input into the strategy.  They recommended that 

similar task groups could be considered for the parking strategy recommendations in 

future years. 

 

Recommendations 

 

1. That the task group’s proposals and comments on each of the locations listed 

in the schedule be progressed. 

2. That further task groups be considered in future years for the parking strategy 

recommendations. 

 

 



 

5 

 

Watford Parking Strategy 

Amendments to on-street parking allocation 

Outcomes of Task & Finish Group Monday 18 July 2016 

 

 

Site 

reference 

Location Current use Proposed use  Capacity (car 

spaces) 

Comments/ Notes of 

task group 

1 Granville Road – west 

side close to King St 

Permit bay 8am-

10pm 

Taxi rank  2 May not be 

attractive to trade – 

consultation 

required.  

 

2 Granville Road – east 

side close to King St 

Permit bay 8am-

10pm 

Shared use 8am-

4:30pm Mon-Fri 

(permit holders/ 

short stay P & D-

max stay 2hrs) 

 

6 Reverts to permit 

holders only after 

4:30pm, Mon-Fri & 

all day Sat/ Sun. 

3 King St – opposite Met 

Quarter 

Full time loading 

bay and P & D  8am-

6:30pm max stay 1 

hour) 

Loading bay: 5am- 

1pm 

Taxi rank: 1pm to 

5am 

 

8 Exact hours to be 

subject to survey – 

early start for taxi 

use sought. Use to 

be subject of 

consultation with 

local taxi/ private 

hire & businesses. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 
2
3



 

6 

 

4 George St- East side 

close to junction with 

King St 

No waiting 8am-

6:30pm Mon to Sat 

Short stay P & D 

8am-6:30pm Mon-

Sat max sta
[...]
to account? 

Factors to consider are:  

• forthcoming milestones, 

demands on the relevant 

service area and member 

availability: 

• imminent policy changes 

either locally, regionally or 

nationally within the area 

under review. 

 

The Officers report needs to be presented to Cabinet in September 2016 

Does the topic involve a Council 

partner or other outside body?  

No 

P
a
g
e
 
3
5



 

18 

 

Are there likely to be any 

Equality implications which will 

need to be considered? 

Protected characteristics under 

the Equality Act 2010 are: 

• Age 

• Disability 

• Gender reassignment 

• Pregnancy or maternity 

• Race 

• Religion or belief 

• Sex 

• Sexual orientation  

• Marriage or civil partnership 

(only in respect of the 

requirement to have due 

regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination) 

 

Equality implications will be considered as part of any formal Traffic Regulation Order taken 

forward. 

 

Sign off 

(It is expected that any Councillor proposing a topic agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee will participate in the Task Group) 

 

Officer 

Jane Custance and Andy Smith 

Date 

May 2016 



 

19 

 

 

Appendix 2 

Parking Strategy Task Group 

 

12 July 2016  

Agreed Actions 

 

 

Present: Councillor Scudder (Chair) 

Councillors Bashir, Bolton, Joynes and Saffery  

 

Officers: Transport and Infrastructure Section Head 

 Traffic Engineer 

 Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

  Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 

 

1. Election of Chair 

 

Councillor Scudder was elected Chair. 

  

2. Apologies for absence 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

3. Disclosures of interest 

 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

  

4. Scope of review 

 

 The Committee and Scrutiny Officer explained that the task group had been 

suggested by the Transport and Infrastructure Section Head and the Traffic 

Engineer.  The proposal had been approved by Overview and Scrutiny in 

June. 

 

[...]
ting the 

task group’s suggestions, to the next meeting. 

• For officers to bring a list covering all the locations of proposals to the next meeting. 

• For officers to undertake a survey to determine when loading tends to have finished 

on the bay opposite the Met Quarter. 

• For officers to discuss the proposal for a part-time taxi rank on King Street with local 

private hire companies.  

• For councillors to consider the best use of the proposed new layby before the next 

meeting. 

• For officers to investigate potential uses, possibly PTW parking, for the layby on the 

right-hand side of Exchange Road before the flyover. 

• For officers to investigate the potential to extend the proposed part-time taxi rank 

on King Street. 

 

 

 

 

         Chair 

    Parking Strategy Task Group 

 

The meeting started at 6.30 p.m. 

and concluded at 7.50 p.m. 

 

Page 39



 

22 

 



 

23 

 

Appendix 3 

Parking Strategy Task Group 

 

18 July 2016  

Agreed Actions 

 

 

Present: Councillor Scudder (Chair) 

Councillors Bashir, Bolton, Joynes and Saffery (for item 12) 

 

Also present: Councillor Ahsan Khan (for item 12) 

 

Officers: Transport and Infrastructure Section Head 

 Traffic Engineer 

  Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 

 

  

9. Apologies for absence 

 

 There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Saffery had sent his 

apologies that he would be delayed. 

 

10. Disclosures of interest 

 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

  

11. Minutes 

 

 The notes and agreed actions of the meeting held on the 12 July 2016 were 

submitted and signed. 

 

12. Discussion of conclusions and recommendations 

 

The Traffic Engineer had updated the plans following the previous meeting 

of the task group.  He had also prepared a schedule of locations where 

there could be amendments to the on-street parking allocation.  The task 

group reviewed the updated maps and discussed the proposals for the 11 

locations in
[...]
take further 

survey work at this location. 

       

The task group had been happy with the format of the review which they 

felt had worked well.  This type of scrutiny could be repeated in future. 

 

The Task Group confirmed that no further meetings were required. The 

Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer advised she would circulate the 

draft review report by email to councillors. 

  

 

 

      Chair 

 Parking Strategy Task group 

 

The meeting started at 6.30 p.m. 

and concluded at 7.15 p.m. 

Page 43



 

26 

 

 



 

27 

 

 

Page 45



 

28 

 



 

29 

 

 

Page 47





P
a
g
e
 
4
9





P
a
g
e
 
5
1





    

 
 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 12 September 2016 

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services 

Title: Procurement of Interim Section Head of Communications & 

Engagement 
 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 The Council had a vacancy for Section Head of Communications & Engagement from 

July 8. This post is deleted from 1 April 2017 as a result of the new council structure.  

  

1.2 As part of maintaining an effective communications service with minimum impact on 

service delivery and supporting the transitioning into the new structure, Westco has 

provided interim support to this role.  

 

1.3 The temporary Section Head of Communications & Engagement is present at 

Watford three days a week and there is Account Director support available two days 

a month. 

 

1.4  In line with the Procedures, the approval given by the Head of Service and Managing 

Director of an exemption not to tender is being reported to Cabinet. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the Approved Exemption to the Council’s Procurement 

Procedures in relation to the Westco agreement. 

 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact: Lesley Palumbo, Head of 

Corporate Strategy and Client Services 

Telephone extension: 8075  email: Lesley.palumbo@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report app
[...]
ks 

 

 Potential Risk Likelihood Impact  Overall 

score 

 Potential suppliers challenge the Councils 

decision not to procure the supply using a 

competitive tendering procedure. 

1 2 2 

 

4.5 

 

Staffing 

 

4.5.1 There are no staffing implications from this report. 

 

 

 

Page 55



    

4.6 Accommodation 

 

4.6.1 There are no accommodation implications from this report. 

 

4.7 Community Safety 

 

4.7.1 There are no community safety implications from this report. 

 

4.8 Sustainability 

 

4.8.1 There are no sustainability implications from this report. 

 

 

 

Appendices 

 None 

  

Background Papers 

 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   

 

File Reference 

 

None 

 



   
 

   

PART A 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 12
th

 September 2016 

Report of: HR Business Partner (Organisational Development) 

Title: Investors in People – Gold Assessment (2016) 

 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 This report acknowledges the Council’s success in achieving the Gold Standard by the 

internationally recognised body Investors in People. 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

1.3 

 

This is an important milestone for the Council when put into perspective that only 

3% of 14, 000 organisations in over 75 countries accredited with the Investors in 

People have achieved the Gold Award. This places Watford Borough Council within a 

group of only 420 organisations internationally with a Gold Award. 

 

As a testament to the Council’s continuous improvement the assessor noted that 

‘Watford Borough Council has embarked on a serious improvement journey over the 

last three years and their capacity for sustainable improvement is remarkable. The 

organisation has become a beacon of good practice with strong people and business 

processes’. 

 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 

 

 

2.2 

That Cabinet note the key findings of the report and the successes identified below 

 

That Cabinet approves the suggested recommendations from the assessor as part of 

the Council’s continuous improvement plan and to maintain the Gold Standard, 

including the following: 

 

2.3 

 

2.4 

 

2.5 

 

2.6 

 

2.7 

Review how we work competencies 

 

Raise awareness of new service plans 

 

Review career development options, talent management, succession planning 

 

Consider tour of Watford for new starters 

 

Invite unions to induction 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



   
 

   

 

2.8 

 

2.9 

 

2.10 

 

2.11 

 

Embed and develop employee council. (Terms of reference) 

 

Provide policy updates 

 

Embed new CSR, engagement, rewards, health & wellbeing strategies 

 

Enhance hot desking, homeworking, digitalization and IT capability  (this forms part 

of the Council’s Digital Watford agenda) 

 

Some of recommendations are already being implemented or are part of the wider 

Watford Borough Council Corporate Plan. 

 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact: 

Ajay Kashyap, HR Business Partner (Organisational Development) 

Telephone extension: 8594 email: ajay.kashyap@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by:  

Cathy Watson, Head of Human Resources 

 

 

3.0 Detailed Proposal 

 

 

 

3.1 

 

 

 

3.2 

 

 

Background 

 

The Investors in People accreditation remains the standard for people management, 

helping organisations to lead, support and manage people well for sustainable results, 

maximizing performance and delivering excellence. 

 

Watford Borough Council was awarded a Bronze Standard in July 2013, the assessor 

was impressed with the Council’s people management practices and recommended 

the Council get reassessed for Silver.  

 

3.3 

 

 

 

 

3.4 

 

 

 

 

In July 2014 the Council were awarded the Silver Standard. As part of the assessment 

process, organisations are assessed every three years to ensure they still meet the 

evidence requirements. The Council was reassessed in July 2016 and we
[...]
ators the 

Council scored highly in ‘strategies for managing people are designed to promote 

equality of opportunity in the development of the organisation’s people’. 

 

The assessor was satisfied that the Council values people’s differences and is effective 

in promoting equality and managing diversity in the workplace. 

 

4.4 Potential Risks: none 

 

  

Page 59



   
 

   

4.5 Staffing 

4.5.1 This achievement is significant and sets Watford Borough Council out as an ‘employer 

of choice’, with such positive people management strategies facilitating the retention 

and recruitment of top quality employees. 

 

4.6 

 

Accommodation 

4.6.1 There are no accommodation implications. 

 

4.7 Community Safety 

4.7.1 There are no community safety implications. 

 

4.8 

 

Sustainability 

4.8.1 

 

 

 

4.8.2 

The Council is required to complete an 18-month continuous improvement review to 

ensure we are implementing agreed actions and continue to utilise the Investors in 

People framework to its fullest. This review will take place from January 2018. 

 

In June 2019 the Council is scheduled for its three-yearly assessment, a report will be 

submitted to the Leadership Team to determine if the Council should continue with its 

Inventors in People accreditation. 

 

 

Appendices: None 

 

Background Papers: There are none 

 

File Reference: None 

 


	Agenda
	5 Skillmakers - Guarantee of Herts LEP Loan
	Appendix 1

	6 The Parking Strategy - Year 1 Recommendations
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2

	7 Procurement of Interim Section Head of Communications and Engagement
	8 Investors in People - Gold Assessment (2016)



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

12 September 2016

Present: Mayor   (Chair)

Councillors P Taylor, K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and 
M Watkin

Also present: Councillor Kareen Hastrick (Liberal Democrat) 
Councillor Derek Scudder (Liberal Democrat) 

Officers: Managing Director 
Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Legal and Democratic Section Head
Communications and Engagement Section Head
Transport and Infrastructure Section Head
Economic Development Officer
Democratic Services Manager

26  Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received.

27  Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

The Managing Director declared that in his capacity as Managing Director of 
Watford Borough Council he was a member of the Skillmakers board.

28  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016 were submitted and signed.

29  Conduct of meeting 

Cabinet agreed some changes to the order of the agenda items.

Councillor Scudder attended as Chair of the Parking Strategy Task Group.



2

30  Skillmakers - Guarantee of Herts LEP Loan 

Cabinet received a report regarding a loan from Hertfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) to support the development and set-up costs of the Skillmakers 
service.  A loan of £103,500 was approved by the LEP and the report was seeking 
Cabinet approval for the council to be a guarantor of the LEP’s loan to 
Skillmakers.

The Mayor commented that Skillmakers was developed in response to 
businesses identifying that an issue had emerged around skills which were 
lacking in certain areas.  

Councillor Sharpe welcomed the Skillmakers service and explained how the 
council had worked with partners to ensure that the town had a strong local 
economy.  It was important to think about the future and how residents would 
have the opportunity to benefit from the new jobs which the council was hoping 
to attract to the area.  The council wanted Watford to be an economic centre in 
its own right and therefore had to be focussed on positive outcomes.  
Skillmakers was a good project because it was about making sure there were 
opportunities for local people to have the skills to be able to benefit from new 
jobs and to up-skill themselves.  The project was being led by West Herts College 
with the benefit of a loan from Herts LEP.  Watford Borough Council should act 
as guarantor and the college had said it would not be drawing down the entirety 
of loan.  There had been some success already in attracting sponsorship to the 
project.

The Economic Development Officer explained that Skillmakers was about 
enabling businesses to access skills for future growth and for the local population 
to benefit.  Skillmakers was a unique scheme and Watford was leading it for 
South-West Herts.  Watford had a track record of being able to deliver projects 
which meant that the LEP had confidence in Watford.  Income streams had been 
identified to enable the college to repay the loan, so the risk was manageable.  
There were large corporate businesses in Watford which were keen to be part of 
Skillmakers as it was good PR and built skills in their supply chains. Skillmakers 
would primarily target Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SME).

Cabinet welcomed the project as being a positive initiative.  In response to 
questions regarding sponsorship, the Economic Development Officer explained 
that there was a shift evolving away from sponsorship and towards donations, 
this varied between organisations.  Most businesses wanted to be associated 
with the project and donations could be between £2k-10k.  If financial support 
was made in the form of donations then there could be variances rather than 
with a sponsorship package which would have to be even across the board.  The 



3

financial model contained in appendix 1 of the report was evolving based on 
feedback.

The Managing Director commented that whilst the catchment area was SW Herts 
as a footprint, Skillmakers was a Watford led initiative.  On the Skillmakers board 
there were business leaders such as Freedom, Warner Brothers and Watford 
Community Housing Trust.  Given that Watford Borough Council was investing a 
significant amount there would be work done to track results to ensure that 
Watford residents benefited.

In response to a question about risk, the Managing Director explained that 
ultimately the council would be guarantor for the full amount.  However, the 
college had said it would not be using the full amount.  It had been agreed that 
there would be a financial review at the end of each financial year.  

Cabinet thanked the Economic Development Officer for her work on the project.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet approves the council’s position as guarantor of the LEP’s loan to 
Skillmakers.

31  The Parking Strategy - Year 1 Recommendations 

A report was received from the Head of Regeneration and Development.  A task 
and finish group had been set up through the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to consider the Parking Strategy Year 1 works in relation to the allocation of kerb 
side parking space within the Town Centre/Ring Road.

Councillor Scudder, Chair of the Parking Strategy Task Group, introduced the 
report and explained that it had been a short timescale task group working on a 
specific brief from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Working from the 
consultants report the task group had looked at phase 1 of the parking strategy 
inside the ring road in order to maximise the potential use of kerb space.  The 
consultants had identified 11 areas of focus.  The task group then looked at plans 
along with officers’ suggestions.  Proposals were drawn up for each of the 11 
areas and a set of recommendations produced which  included more taxi space 
and blue badge parking and further provision for electric vehicles.  Most 
recommendations did not require significant expenditure.  There was one 
recommendation which would require more expense which was a blue badge 
space in Church Street near the church car park.  There would still be work 
required on some recommendations involving consultation around the Met 
Quarter area with regards to the businesses and taxis, and also in the area 
around George Street.  Councillor Scudder thanked fellow members and officers 



4

on what had been an effective exercise which he would recommend for the 
second phase of the parking strategy.

In response to questions, the Transport and Infrastructure Section Head 
commented that the recommendations would address the balance of the type of 
parking available in the town centre.  He explained that Watford was leading the 
way with electric car provision and had doubled the number of charging units in 
the town and there were now over 600 electric vehicles registered in Watford.  
This demonstrated that if the infrastructure was there then it would be utilised.

The Mayor commented that there were potentially over 50 new spaces available 
for a range of users.  There would be a time restriction on blue badge spaces of 3 
hours stay maximum to allow turnover in the spaces.

Cabinet discussed that the task group had been helpful and it would be useful to 
repeat the approach again as the parking strategy was taken forwards.  All the 
recommendations would be subject to Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO).  Cabinet 
was being asked to agree to use the parking reserve for some of the changes and 
it was commented that this was a strong message for residents that the money 
from parking services was reinvested in the town.

Councillor Hastrick, as Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented 
that due to timescales it had not been possible for the task group’s report to go 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee before it came to Cabinet.  Councillor 
Hastrick had offered to take forward any objections from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to Cabinet but none had been received.

Cabinet thanked the task group for a good piece of scrutiny.

The Transport and Infrastructure Section Head responded to questions regarding 
timescales to explain that normally the TRO process took 4-6 months.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. agrees that the task group’s proposals and comments in each of the 
locations listed in the schedule be progressed.

2. agrees that further task groups be considered in future years for the 
parking strategy recommendations.

3. agrees that the parking reserve budget may be used for the proposed 
changes.



5

32  Procurement of Interim Section Head of Communications and Engagement 

A report was received from the Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services 
asking Cabinet to note an approved exemption from the council’s contract 
procedure rules in relation to using Westco to provide an interim Section Head of 
Communications and Engagement.

The Managing Director introduced the report and explained that the previous 
post holder had left in July.  Within the current restructure, the post would be 
deleted in April 2017 so there was a short time to cover the post.  Recruitment 
had been tried but was unsuccessful.  Therefore it was recommended to engage 
Westco in order to source an interim appointment.  The service was bought in 
but as it was not procured it had to be reported to Cabinet after the decision 
made by the Managing Director and the Head of Corporate Strategy and Client 
Services.

Following questions the Managing Director responded that Westco were 
providing support to supplement the gap as the postholder was part time at 
Watford and would also do the same should the postholder become unwell.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes the approved exemption to the council’s procurement 
procedures in relation to the Westco agreement.

33  Investors in People - Gold Assessment (2016) 

A report of the HR Business Partner (Organisational Development) was received 
which acknowledged the council’s success in achieving the Gold Standard 
Investors in People (IiP) Award.

Councillor Watkin introduced the report and commented that only 3% of 
organisations accredited with IiP achieved the gold award and that it had been 
the assessor for the silver award who had encouraged the council to go for gold.  
Councillor Watkin congratulated the Head of Human Resources and the HR team.  
He commented that there was a ‘can do’ culture in the organisation which 
started from the Managing Director and that staff believed in what they were 
doing.

The Mayor agreed with Councillor Watkin and asked that staff were given this 
feedback.  Given the change which the council had gone through, the gold award 
was a credit to the Managing Director and all staff.  The recommendations in the 
report were about continuous improvements.



6

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. notes the key findings of the report and the successes identified

2. approves the suggested recommendations from the assessor as part of 
the Council’s continuous improvement plan and to maintain the Gold 
Standard, including the following:

a. review how we work competencies
b. raise awareness of new service plans
c. review career development options, talent management, succession 
planning
d. consider tour of Watford for new starters
e. invite unions to induction
f. embed and develop employee council (terms of reference)
g. provide policy updates
h. embed new CSR, engagement, rewards, health and wellbeing strategies
i. enhance hot desking, homeworking, digitalization and IT capability (this 
forms part of the Council’s digital Watford agenda)

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.30 pm


